

Ajit Pathrikar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4426 OF 2025
IN
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1750 OF 2021**

M/s Landmark Lifestyle Cars Private Limited ...Applicant

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr.Respondents

Mr. Rohan Sonawane, *for the Applicant.*

Mr. Mayur Sonavane, *APP for the State-Respondent.*

**CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 28th JANUARY 2026**

PC:-

- 1.** Issue notice to Respondents.

- 2.** Mr. Mayur Sonavane, learned APP, waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.

- 3.** A spare copy of the application with annexures be supplied to the Registry for the purpose of issuance of notice. In addition to the Court notice, Mr. Rohan Sonavane, learned Counsel for the Applicant, is permitted to serve Respondent

No.2 by private notice through all means permissible in law and to file an affidavit of service on or before the next date.

4. A copy of the application with annexures also be given to the Investigation Officer to facilitate the Investigating Officer to serve Respondent No.2.

5. Stand over to 17th February 2026.

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)